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Review Report on Condenscd Consolldated Iaterim
Flnanclal Strtcments to the Board of Directors of
Gulf Medical Proiects Company
Public Shareholding Company

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Gulf Medlcel
Projects Company (PJSC) (the "Company") and Its Subsidiary (together rdfened to as the "Group') which
oomprise the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position as at 30 Seprcmber 2025 and the
condensed consolidated interim statement of income, eomprchensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for
the nine-months period then ended, and other explanatory notes. Managemant is rrsponsible for the preparation
and presentation of $ese condensed consolidated interim financial stat¤rnents in accordance with International
Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this
condensed consolidated interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of
Interim Financial Information Performed by the Indepurdent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters,
and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted
in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance
that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not
express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed
consolidated interim financial statements as at 30 September 2025 is not prepared, in all material respects, in
accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting'.

TALAL CO.INTERNATIONAL

AuditorNo.ll30

Sharjah, l3 November 2025
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Gulr MBnrcar, Pno.recrs Coprp.lNy (PJSC)
condensed consolidated interim statement of financiar position
As at 30 September 2025 Exhibit A

30 Seotember2025 3l December2024
Note (Inaudited) (Audited)

AED'OOO' AED 'OOO'
ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property and equipmenl 4
Intangible assets 5
Right-of-use assets 6
Investment properties ?
Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) g

Total Non-Current Assets

695,722
735

7,353
104,1 g I
250,307

1,086,904 l,05g,2gg

695,970
433

7,397
l04,l8l
278,933

18,047
1,932

36,567
128,088
198,993

375,386 383,527

1,462,290 1,441,925

Current Assets
Inventories
Due from a related party
Investments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTpL)
Accounts receivable and others
Cash and bank balances

Total Current Assets

ToTALASSETS

Equity and Liabilities
Equity
Share capital
Reserves
Cumulative change in fair value of investments measured at fair value

through other comprehensive income
Retained eamings

Net equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company
Non-controlling interest

Total Equity - Exhibit C

Non-Current Liabilities
Employees' end of service benefits
Lease liabilities
Deferred tax I iabilities

Total Non-Current Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and others
Lease liabilities
Income tax provision

Total Current Liabilities
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

9
l0
8
ll
t2

l3

l4

21,534
1,709

51,236
ll2,602
r8E,305

698,916
306,223

47,073
112,236

1,164,449
l09i3E4

698,916
306,223

18,447
145,763

1,169,349
91,033

1,273,832 1,260,392

15
l6
22

t7
t6
22

30,403
3,251
2,243

28,102
4,420

923

35,897 33,445

142,303
3,987
6,271

138,3 l7
1,500
8,181

152,561 147,998

1,462,290 1,441,925

THE ACCOMPAI{YING NoTEs C0NSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART oF TIIESE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To the best of our knowledge, the financial information included in these condensed consolidated interim financial
statements fairly presents in all material respects the financial condition, result of operation and cash flows of the
Group as of, and for, the period presented

These condensed consol financial statements were approved for issue
by the Board of on 13 2025 utd signed on their behalf by

iin Khalid Khalid Al Qasimi
(Chairman)

Salem Al - HosaniSheikh Dr. F

-2-

(Yice Chairman)



Gur-r Mrorca,l Pno.lncrs Conareuv (PJSC)
Condensed consolidated interim statement of income
F'or the nine months period ended 30 September 2025 (Unaudited) ExmBrTB

Note
Nine months oeriod ended

30 Sentember 2025 30 September 2024
AED'000' AED'000'

Thrce months neriod ended
30_SeEeEDer2Q25

AED'000'

r88J3s
(r37,730)

50,6C5

7.926
7,919

(36,693)
(32)

29,725

(2,035)
(713)

26,977

20,856
6,121

26,977

30 September 2024
AED'000'

157,796
(118,773)

39,023

(322)
4.673

(30.740)
(JJ ,,

12,601

( 1,564)

11,037

8,0s7
2,980

t 1,037

0.012

Revenues
Cost of revenues

Gross profit

Fair value gain/(loss) of investments at FVTPL
Other income
General and administrative expenscs
Finance ccst on lease liabiiities

Prolit for the period before tax - Exhibit D

Current inccme tax expenses
Deferred tax

Profit for the perirrd

Attributable To :

Equity holders of the parent cofiIpa;ri-
Non-controlling interest

Total

Basic eamings per share (AED)

t9
20

553,754
(406,750)

147,004

14,669
45,217

(r02,534)
(106)

104,250

(6,269)
(lJ2o)

96,661

78,310
18,351

96,661

489,006
(358,791)

130,215

(4,032)
24,593

(86,699)
(ll8)

63,959

(5,298)

58,661

44,671
13,990

58,661

2t

22
22

0.t 30z-) 0.712 0.a64

TIm ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN IIiTEGITAI, PAR.T OF T[tf,Sf,
CONDENSED CONSOLIDA.IID INTERIM FINANCIAL STNIUMEIITS

-J-



Gulr Mnnrcnr, Pnorncrs Co Nrp^c.xv (PJSC)
Condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2025 (Unaudited) ExHrBrT B (CONTTNUED)

Nine months period ended
30 September 30 September

2025 2024
AED'000' AED'000'

96,661 58,661

Three months period ended
30 September 30 September

2025 2024
AED'000' AED'000'

26,977 11,037Prof,rt for the period

Other comprehensive income :

Items that will not be reclassiJied subsequently lo proJit or loss:

Gain on sale of investments at FVTOCI
Increase in fair value of investments at FVTOCI

Total other comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income for the period - Exhibit C

Attributable to :
Equity holders of the parent company
Non-controlling interest

Total Amount

3,635
2,617

1,417
8,64928,626

28,626

125,287

3,764

3,7646,252

64,913

10,066

21,103

18,123
2,990

21,103

30,741

24,620
6,121

30,741

106,936
18,351

50,923
13,990

12s287 64,913

TIIE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITT]TE AN INTEGRAL PART OF TIIESE
CoxnTNsTn CoNSoLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

-4-



Gut,r Mrutcnr. PRo"lrcrs Coprpaxv (PJSC)
Condensed consolidated interim statemettt of changes in cquity
Fcr the nine months period ended 30 September 2025 (Unaudited) EXHIBIT C

,hle to eouitv holders of the oarent

Share
caoital

AED'OOO'
Reserves
AED'000'

Cumulative change in
fair value of investments

at - FVTOCI
AED'000'

Total
AED'000'

Non-controlling

AED'000'

68,870

Retained
earninEs
AED'COO'

Total
AED'000'

Balance at I January 2024 (Audited)

Profit for the nine months period ended 30 September 2024 - Exhibit B
Other comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income (IJnaudited)

Cash dividends
Board of directors remuneration

Transfer of fair value reserve on disposal of investments at FVTOCI

Balance at 30 September 2024 (Unaudited)

Balance at I January 2025 (Audited)

Profit for the nine months period entled 30 September 2025'Exhibit B
Other comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income (Unaudited)

Cash dividends
Board of directors remuneration

Balance at 30 September 2025 (Unaadited) - Ilxhibit A

698,916 298,434

698,916 298,434

698,916 306,223

(49,163) 159,078 1,107,265 1,176,135

13,990 58,661
6,252

(6e,892)
(5,382)

18,351 96,661
28,626

18,351 125,287

(104,837)
(7,000)

2,617

2,617

44,671
3,635

48,306

(69,892)
(s,382)

(l 1,605)

(104,837)
(7,000)

44,67r
6,252

/69,892)
(5,382)

50,923 13,990 64,913

I1,605

(34,941) i20,505 1,082,914 82,860 r,165,774

78,447 145,763 1,169349 91,033 1,260,382

28,626

28,626

78,310 78J10
28,626

78,310 106,936

(r04,E37)
(7,000)

698,916 306223

TEE ACCOiVTPANYING NOTES CONSTiTUTf,' AN
INTEGRAL PART oF .I.fl f,,sE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIIVT FINANCIAL STATT,VItr;NTS

47,073 1L2,236 1,164,448 109,384 1,273,832



Gum Mnnrcl.l, PRolBcrs Corup.lxv (PJSC)
Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2025 (Unaudited) EXHIBIT D

CASH FLOWS FROM OPTNATNG ACTIVITIES

Profit for the period before tax - Exhibit B
Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property and equipment
Depreciation of right-of-use assets
Amortization of intangible assets
Dividends income
Fair value (gain)/loss on revaluation of investments at FVTPL
Loss from a related party
Provision for impairment loss of accounts receivable
Provision for slow-moving items
(Gain)/loss on sale of property and equipment
Employees end of service benefits
Finance costs - lease liabilities
lnterest irrcome

Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities
Increase in inventories
Increase in due from a related PartY
lncrease in accounts receivable and others
Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable and others
Settlements of employees end of service benefits
Income tax paid

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTTVITIES

Decrease(increase) in fxed deposits
Interest income received
Purchase of property and equipment
Purchase of intangible assets
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment
Proceed from sale of investnents at FVTOCI
Dividends received

Net Cash Provided by/(Used in) Investing Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FNN,NCNC ACTIVITIES

Repayment of lease liabilities
Cash dividends paid
Board of directors remuneration paid

Net Cash Used in Financing Activities

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at begimring of period

Cash and Cash Equivalents at end of Period - Note 24

Nine months neriod ended
30 September 2025 30 September 2024

AED'000' AED '000'

104,250 63,959

20,331
1,929

312
(20,900)
(14,669)

148
25,802

479
(41e)
5,130

106
(5,r15)

18,969
1,827

394
(13,770)

4,032
257

22,769

410
3,807

I l8
(3,578)

117,384
(3,966)

(2s)
(10,294)

3,986
(2,829)
(8,179)

99,194
(1,027)

(20)
(24,215)
(12,216)

(1,850)

96,077

2,961
5,093

(20,607)
(10)
447

20,900

8,784

(7sl)
(104,837)

(7,000)

(112,s88)

(7,727)
22,952

59,866

(75,599)
3,196

(16,737)
(303)

202
63,661
13,770

(l 1,810)

(6s3)
(69,892)

(5,382)

(75,92',t)

(27,871)
48,857

15,225

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE
CoNonxSTo CONSOLIDATED INTERIT{ FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

-6-
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Gulr Mrotcl.L Pno.rncrs CorvIplNv (PJSC)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2025

I. SIATUS AND ACTIVITIES

Gulf Medical Projects Company - Sharjah (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") is a public
shareholding company incorporated in Sharjah by an Amiri Decree No. 48/79 issued by His
Highness The Ruler of Sharjah on 2 August 1979.

The main activities of the Company and its subsidiary (together referred to as the "Group") are
general hospital, telehealth services and home health care center, advanced first aid training center,
hospitals management and establishment of medicine manufacturing factories.

The Company is domiciled in Sharjah city and its registered address is P.O. Box: 5385, Sharjah,
United Arab Emirates.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the Nine months period ended
30 September 2025 have been prepared in accordance with Intemational Accounting Standard No.
34, "Interim Financial Reporting".

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements does not include all of the information and
footnotes required for full annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with
Intemational Financial Reporting Standards and should be read in conjunction with the Group's
annual consolidated audited financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2024.
In addition, results for the nine months period ended 30 Septernber 2025 for the Group are not
necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ended 31 December
2025.

2.2 Basis of measurement

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost

basis except for investment properties, land and investment in financial assets which have been

measured on the basis of fair value/valuation.

2.3 Functional and presentation currency

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in UAE Dirham (AED),
which is the Group's functional currency. Amounts in the condensed consolidated interim financial
statements are rounded to the nearest Thousand Arab Emirates Dirham (AED '000').

2.4 Use of estimates, assumptions and judgments

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management
to mafe judgments, estimates and assumptions that effect the application of accounting policies and

the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these
estimates.

In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements the significant judgments

made by management in applying the accounting policies and the key sources of estimation
unceftainty were the same as that were applied to consolidated financial statements for the year
ended 31 December2024.

-7-



Gut,ll MnuIcll Pno.rrcrs Connpaxv (PJSC)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statemcnts
For tlre nine months period ended 30 September 2025

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTTNUED)

2.5 Basis of consolidation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements incorporate the condensed interim
financial statements of the parent co;npany and entity controlled by the Company (its subsidiary).
Control is achieved when the Group has :

o The Group has power over the iuvestee.
. The Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable retums from its involvcrnent with the investee.
o The Group has the ability to use its power over the investee to affect its retums.

The Group re.Nsesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts artd circumstances indicate that
there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control mentioned above.

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group
considers all relevant facts circumstances whether it has porver over an investee, including:

o The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee.
o Rights arising from other contractual arrangements.
o The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases

when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically, income and expenses of a subsidiary
acquired or disposed during the period is included in the condensed consolidated interim statement
of income from the date the Group gains control until the date when the Group ceases to control the

subsidiary.

profit or loss and each conrponent of other comprehensive income are attributable to the equity
holders of the parent company and to the non-controlling interest even if this results in the non-
controlling interest having a deficit balance'

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of the subsidiary to bring their
accounting policies into line with the Group accounting policies'

All intragroup balances and income, equity and cash florvs relating to transactions betweerr entities
of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

Changes in the Group ownership interests in the subsidiary that do not result in the Group losing
control over the subsidiary is accounled for as equity transactions. The carryirrg amounts of the
Group interests and the non-controlling interest are adjusted to refleot the changes in their relative
interests irr the subsidiary. Any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interest
are adjusted anC the fair value ofthe cclnsicleration paid or received is recognized directly in equity
and attributed to owners of the Group.

The details of the subsidiary is as follows

Companv 7o of ownershiP
30 Scotembcr 2025 3 I December 2024

CountrY of
Principal activities incorporation

Al Zahra (Pvt.) Hospital Dubai
(L.L.c)

General Hospital,
home healthcare
center and
telehealth serviccs
and advance first
aid training
center.

8-

68.38 68.38 UAE



Gulr MnnIc^ql Pno.lrcrs Corrlpaxv (PJSC)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2025

3, MATT]RIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

The accounting policies used in the preparation ofthese condensed consolidated interim financial
statements are consistent with those used in the Group's audited atmual consolidated financial
statements for the year ended 3l December 2024.

The new revised relevant IFRSs effective from I January 2025 had no material impact on the
condensed consolidated interim financial position or performance of the Group during the period.

-9



Gulr illtnrc,lt Pno.rncrs Coupanv (P.ISC)
lrlotes to the condensed consolidated interinr financial statements
Fcrr the nine mcnths period ended 30 Septernber 2025

4. Pxoprntv lxo EQUIpIIENT
a) The details of this item are as follows

Land
AED'000'

Hospital
buildinss
AED'000'

Hospital furniture
and equiDment

AED'000'

151,628
12,794
(1,922\

162,500
14,148

(7s8)

Other furniture Capital work-
andequipment in-Drogress

AED'OGO' AED'OOO'

Motor
vehicles

AED'000'

4,666
1,036
(73e)

16,823
876

(l70)

748
4,783

(162)
(2,504)

2,865

::,,

Total
AED'000'

1,002,979
20,715
(2,993)

Cost/Revaluation :

Atl January2024
Additions during the year
Disposals during the year
'lrarsfer

At31 Deccmber2A24
Additions during the period
Disposals rluring the period

Balance at 30 September 2025

Accumulated Depreciation :

At 1 January 2024
Cilarged for the year
Relating to disposals

At 5l December 2024
Charged for the period
Relatilg to disposals

Balance at 30 September 2025

Net Book Value
At 30 September 2025 - Exhibit A (Unaudited)

250.482 578,632
1,226

2.501

250,482 582,362
426

250,482 582,788

1s9,838
16,r02

175,944
12,222

4,963
1,090
(823)

77,52ct
1,006
(10s)

18,430

I 5,875
625

(167)

1,020,701
20,607
(r,686)

176,490 s23O

3,351
346

(l3e)

3,558

(823)

6,202 1,039,622

122,015
8,607

(1,474)

129,148
7,364
(730)

301,079
25.680
( 1.780)

382363
16,333

(l0s)

324,979
20J3t
(r,653)

343,652188,162

250,482 394,626 40,708 2,132 I,820 6,202 695,970

At 3l Deccraber 2C24 - Exhibit A (Audited) 250,432 406,422 33,352 1,405 1,t95 2,865 695,722

b) Lc d cfAED.250,482 thcusanatrnentioned at\rre repesents the fatr vdlue ofa plot ofland at date ofacquisition measuring 350,000 square feet register¤d
with the ,ro csmed govemment departrE¤nl in the nme ofthc subsidi&")'.

c) Capital work-in-progrss of AED. 6,2(D thousatrd n¤ntioned abore rcprcscnt the costs incurred for the heat PumPs anC accessories and ,edesigD aad
rcnovalion works atlhe hoslrital buildings in the Em de ofDubei

d) Dcpreciation for the period is allocat.d ro co5t ofrevenues and geneml and adlni strative expenses amounting to A-ED. i9,939 ftousand (At 30 Sept¤mber
2024 : AED. 18,680 thcusand) ard AED. 342 ihousand (At 30 Seprember 2024 : AED. 289 thousand), resp¤ctirely.

-10-
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Gulr MBntca.r, Pno.lncrs Cotuplxv (PJSC)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2025

5. INTANGIBLEASSETS

a) This item consists of the following

Cost
At I lanuary 2024
Additions during the year

At 3l December 2024
Additions during the period

Balance at 30 September 2025

Accumulated Amortization
At I January 2024
Charged for the year

At 3l December2024
Charged for the period

Balance at 30 September 2025

Net book value
At 30 September 2025 - Exhibit A (Unaudited)

At 3l December 2024 - Exhibit A (Audited)

At I January
Addition during the period/year
Charged for the period/year

Net balance at the end of the periodlyear - Exhibit A

INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

a) This itern consisls of the following

Fair value at I January
Increase in fair value

Fair Value at end of the periodlyear - Exhibit A

30 September 2025 3l December 2024
(Unaudited) (Audited)
AED'OOO' AED'OOO'

104,181 91,091
13,090

104,181

Software
AED'000'

Work in
p4,gEgrs

AED'000'

10

10

7,353
1,963

(1,929)

7,387

Total
AED'000'

3,632
303

3,935
10

3,945

2,672
528

3,200
312

9,789

(2,436)

7,353

3,632
303

3,935

3,935

2,672
528

3,200
312

3,512 3,512

10

b) Amortization for the period is allocated to cost of revenues and general administrative expenses
amounting to AED. 311 thousand (At 30 September 2024 : AED. 393 thousand) and AED. I
thousand (At 30 September 2024 : AED.I thousand) respectively.

6. RIGHT.OF-USE ASSETS

The movement of right-of-use a-ssets are summarized as follows :

30 SePtember 2025 3l December 2024
(Unaudited) (Audited)
AED'OOO' AED'OOO'

433

735

423

73s

7

-l l-

104,181



Gulr Mnnrca.l PRo.rncrs Corupmlv (PJSC)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2025

7. INVESTMENTPROPERTIES(CONTINUED)

b) Investmelt properties of AED. 104,181 thousand mentioned above represent the fair value at the

review report date as per management estimate.

c) Investment properties represent investments in land and real estates in the United Arab Emirates'

8. INVESTMENTS IN FINANCIAL ASSETS

Investments in financial assets comprise of the follorving :

a) Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

This itern consists of the following :

30 September 2025 3l December 2024
(Unaudited) (Audited)
AED'OOO' AED'OOO'

Fairvalue at I January
Sales during the period/year
Gain on sale of investments at FVTOCI
Increase in fair value

Fair value at end of the period lyear - Exhibit A

250,307

28,626

278,913 250,30',7

259,053
(68,217)

4,231
55,240

Investmelts at fair value through other comprehensive income represent investments in
securities quoted in the local financial markets.

b) Investments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

This item consists of the following :

51,236 36,567

Investments at fair value through profit or loss represent investment in securities quoted in
local and regional financial markets'

INVEN'TORIES

a) This item consists of the following :

30 SePtember 2025 3l December 2024
(Unau<lited) 6udt19d)
AED'OOO' AED'OOO'

Fairvalue at I January
Increase/(decrease) in fair value

Fair Value at end of the period lyear - Exhibit A

Goods for sale (drugs and cosmetics)
General stores and hospital supplies
Provision for slow-moving items - Note 9(b)

Net Amount - Exhibit A

30 September 2025
(Unaudited)

AED.000'

36,567
14,669

12,579
10,024
(1,069)

3l December 2024
(Audited)
AED'OOO'

39,406
(2,839)

9,851
8,786
(se0)

9

-12-
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Gulr Mnorc,ll, PRo.rncrs Corupaxv (PJSC)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2025

9 INVENToRTES (CoNTINUED)

b) The details of movement in provision for slow-moving items are as follows:

30 September 2025
(Unaudited)

AED'000'
590
479

Balance at I January
Addition during the Period/Year

Balance at the end of thc period lyear - Note 9(a)

Balance at I January
Net funds received
Loss for the period/year transferred

Balancc at cnd of the pcriodlyear - Exhibit A

Board of directors retnuneration (as approved by
the Annual General Meeting)

Key uranagement salaries and other related benefits
Board committee exPenses

-13'

3l December 2024
(Audited)

AED'000'

':og:1,069

1,832
25

(148)

1,709

2,193
9

(370)

1,832

IO. BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS WTTN RELATED PARTIES

In the normal course of business, the Group enters iuto various transactions with related parties'

Related parties represent major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the

group, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or siglificantly influenced by such parties. The

prices and terms of these transactions are agreed with the Group's management'

o Due from a related PartY

This item represents the amount due from Gulf Medical Commercial Agencies (LLC) -
Sharjah. As ier the rnanagement contract the Company is managed and financed by the Group

in retum foi obtaining utt tt " profit(losses) generated by the Company wltich has been

included in the condei-rsed consolidated interim statement of income for the Group. The

details of the movement in this account are as follows :

30 September 2025 3l Dbcember'2024
(Uuaudited) (Audited)

AED 'OOO' AED'OOO'

a The following are the details of significant related parties transactions :

Nine months Pcriod ended
30 SePtember 2025 30 SrPte4bgl2024

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
AED IOOO' AED'OOO'

Purchases 465 572

Expenses 398 398

The remuneration, salaries and other benefits of Board of Directors and other members of key
mallagement during the period are as follows :

Nine months Period ended
30 Sentember 2025 30 September 2024

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
AED'000' AED'000'

a

7,000
8,165

105

5,382
6,893

173



Gur,r MBoIc.q.L Pno.lscrs Corvrplxv (PJSC)
Notes to the condenscd consolidated interim financial statements
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2025

11. ACCOUNTS TIECETVABLE AND OilTENS

a) This item consists of the following :

12. CASIIANDBANKBALANCES

'fhis itern consists of the fcllowing

Accounts receivable
Provision for irnpairment loss of accounts receivable -

Note 1l(b)

Net Amount

Prepaid expenses
Recoverable tax (VAT)
Post-dated chetlues received
Refundable deposits
Interest receivable
Staff receivables
Margin held rvith banks
Advances paid
Due from brokerage comPanies
Others

Total - Exhibit A

Balance at I January
Addition during the Period/Year
Written off during the period/year'

Balance at the end of the period/year - Note 11(a)

30 Seotember 2025
(Unaudited)

AED'000'

209,668

(111,20s)

98,463

7,262
1,442

462
1,215

969
54

959
1,674

84
18

112,602

3l December2024
(Audited)
AED'000'

227,960

(117,929)

110,031

.s.090
2.536

s96
1,215

947
342
999

1,507
4,823

)

b) The details of movernent in provision for impainnent loss of accounts receivable are as fl:llows

30 Seotember 2025
(Unaudited)

AED'000'

117,929
25,802

(32,526)

11t,205

123,088

3-!-Psce!lbq2024
(Audited)

AED'000'

92,840
30,467
(5,378)

ll'7,929

30 Seotember 2025
(Llnaudited)

AED'000'

314
14,9ll

173,080

3l Pseernhsr-2i24
g\sditcd)
AED'OOO'

224
22,728

116.041

Cash in hand
Bank balances - Current and call deposit accounts
Fixed deposits

Total - Exhibit A 188,305

-14-
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Gulr Mrnrcal Pno.rrcrs Corvrr'.lxv (PJSC)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2025

13. SHARE CAPITAL

This item consists of the following

30 September 2025
(Unaudited)

AED'000'

3l December 2024
(Audited)
AED'000'

Authorized share capital is 698,9161094 ordinary shares
of AED. 1 each fullY Paid - Exhibit A 698,916 698,916

14. NON.CONTROLLING INTEREST

a) The details of movement in this item during the period/year are as follows :

30 SePtember 2025
(Unaudited)

AED'000'

3l December 2024
(Audited)
AED'000'

Balance at 1 JanuarY
Share ofprofit for the PeriocVYear

Balance at end of the period/year - Exhibit A

Balance at I January
Current service cost
Settlements

Balance at end of the period/year - Exhibit A

30 September 2025 3l December 2024
(Unaudited) (Audited)
AED'OOO' AED'OOO'

91,033
18,351

109,384

68,870
22,163

91,033

25,02',7
5,296

(2,221)

b) No1-controlling interest mentioned above represents the share of non-controlling as at the

condensed coniolidated interim statement of financial position date and are as follows:

30 SePtember 2025 3l December 2024
(Unaudited) (Audited)

o/o %

Share in AlZahra(Pvt) Hospital Dubai (L'L'C) 31.62 31.62

15. Eupl,oYEES' Exo on SERvICE Bpxnrtts

The details of movement in this itern during the period/year are as follows

28,102
5,130

(2,829)

30,403

- l5-
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Gulr Mnotca.r, Pno.mcrs CoMpllv (PJSC)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

F'or the nine months period ended 30 September 2025

16. LEASE LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities represent the long terrn leases of staff accommodatiotr and robotics surgical

systems up to the year 2029. The details of movement in this item during the periocl/year are as

lbllows:
30 SePtember 2025 3l December 2024

(Unaudited) (Audited)
AED'000' AED'000'

Baiance at I January
Additions during the Period/Year
Interest on lease liabilities for the perior:Vyear
Payments during the Period/Year

Balance at thc end ofthe period/year

Non-Current - Exhibit A
Current - Exhibit A

I'otal

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHERS

This itern consisls of the following :

.Accounts payable
Uncollected portion of repaymenls to shareholders
Post -dated cheques issued
Accrued expenscs
Provision for staffleave salaries and air passage

Income receivcd in advanoe
Staffpayables
Others

Total - Exhibit A

30 seoteoqbeiaO25 3l trs'csqbgr-2 gZ'l
(Unaudited) (Audited)
AED'000' z\ED'U00'

5,920
1,963

106
(7sl)
7,238

3,251
3,987

7,2'38

8,1 l5

150
(2,345)

5,924

4,420
1,500

5,9?.0

58,378
1,070
7.059

1 1,5 I4
15,'7 50
2,727

l6l
41,658

17

65,991
1,070

11,982
12,238
16,851

1,460
205

32,506

142,303 138,317

I8. SBGT4ENTINTORMATION

The Board of Directors are chief operating decision maket's. Management determine the operation

segments basccl on segutents identified for the purpose of allocation resources and assessing

pcrforntance.

'I'1e Group,s reportable segments are orgarized into ttvo major segments a.s follolvs:

i) Health services ancl others Principally providing health, nredical care and other related
services.

ii) Investments Principally concerned with investntent properties and
investment in securities.

performance of each segment is measured based on segment profit as management believes that

profit is the most relevant firctor in evaluating the resttlts of scgnrent.

l6-



Gur,r Mnnrcnl Pno.rrcrs CovrpaNv (PJSC)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2025

I 8. SEGMENI IMORMAIION (CONTMAJED)

The fimncial aialysis according to the business segments arc as follows :

Iledth Servic6 & othcn Investm¤rts &t'!
n-in".ortnr o""ioa "ooa Nire nrooth DpTiQd endfd -----^^ !i," -on6" *tiod "odP --.

ro s"oGEii6i3-!63ffi6i zoz+ ro seotcntcr zors ro.leotglte-r zozl30 seqgcmber 2025 30 slqtemler ?024=@- ruIllorro (glecdXlo runaudiEdl qggSrQ runa]gltfll
AED re00' AED',O0o' Arn'ooo' AED'OOO', AED'000' AED'000'

Revenues
Total revenues

Result
Segment result

Unallocated general and
administrative expenses

Operating profit
Other income

Profit from operation before tax
Current income tax expenses
Deferred tax

Profit from operation
Attributable to non-controlling interest

Profit for the period

553,754

147,004

17,751

489,006

130,215

6,496

42,318

42,135

14.297

14,065

596,072

189,139

(102,640)

503,303

144,280

(86,817)

86,499
17,751

57,463
6,496

1042s0
(6,269)
(1,320)

63,959
(5,298)

58,661
(13,990)

96,661
(18rs1)

78"310 44,671

-17-



Gulr Mrnrcal PRo.rBcrs Connpa.xv (PJSC)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2025

I 8. SEGNTENT INFoRMATIoN (CoNTINUED)

Other information

Segment assets

Segment liabilities

Capital expenditure

Health Seruices & others Investments Total

30 September 2025 3l December 2024 30 September 2025 3l December 2024 30 September 2025 3l December 2024
(Ur""diIgO 

-fauOrleO 
(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

AED CIOO' AED'OOO' AED'OOO' AED'OOO' AED'OOO' AED'OOO'

1,462290 1,441,825847,569

181,595

20,617

882,495

175,147

21,018

614,721

6,863

559,330

6,296 188,458

20,617

1 8l ,443

21,018

-l 8-



Gum MBoIcal PRo.lBcrs Corup,Lxv (PJSC)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2025

19. IIEVENUES

a) This item consists of the following

Revenue from contracts with
customers - Exhibit B

Nine months period ended
30 September 30 September

2025 2024
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
AED 1000' AED'000'

Three months period ended
30 Septembcr 30 September

202s 2024
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
AED 1000' AED'000'

553,754 489,006 188,335 157,796

b) Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group's revenue from contracts with customers :

Nine months pcriod ended Three months period ended

30 Sentember 30 Seotember 30 Seotember 30 September
2025 2024 2025 2024

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
AED'000' AED'000' AED 1000' AED'000'

Seqments

Type of serviccs

Revenue from healthcare services

Geographical markets

Revenue within the UAE

Timing of revenue recognition

Services and goods transferred at a point in time

553,754 489,006 188,335 157,796

553,754 489,006 188,335 157,796

553,754 489,006 188,335 157,796

c) Performance obligations

Information about the Group's performance obligations are summarized below

Rendering of services

Health care services revenues prirnarily comprise fees charged for inpatient and outpatient
medical services. Services include charges for accommodation, theatre, medical professional
se1ices, equipment, laboratory and pharmaceutical items used and recorded at the time of
billing.

Sale of goods

Revenue from sale of goods represent the total revenue from sale of drug and cosmetics
provided to customers and is recognized when control and benefits are transferred and billed.

-19-



Gulr Mnntcal Pno.rncrs Corupnuv (PJSC)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2025

20, COST OF REVENIJES

This item consists of the following :

2l

Nine months period ended
30 September 30 September

2025 2024
(Unaudited) flJnaudited)
AED'000' AED'000'

Three months neriod ended
30 September 30 September

2025 2024
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
AED 1000' AED'000'

Salaries and other related benefits
Supplies and services
Depreciation of property and equipment
Depreciation of right-of-use asscts
Amortization of intangible assets

Total - Exhibit B

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRAI'IVE EXPENSES

This itern consists of the follorving:

Staffsalaries and othcr related benefits
Board committee expenses
Electricity atrd water
Advertising and publicity
Provision for impairltent loss of accounts
receivable
Provision for slow-moving items
Government expenses
Telephone and poslage
Insurance
Donation and charity
Legal and profes:;iortal fees
Banks and credit card charges
Depreciation of property and equipmettt
Amortization of intangible assets
Miscellaneous expeltses

Total - Exltibit Ii

406,750 358,791 l-17,730 118,'.7'.13

237,730
146,791
19,989

1,,929
311

49,(t45
105

5,935
3,908

212,595
125,296

18,680
1.827

393

41,186
173

5,528
3,024

22,769

4,629
570

l,116
700

2,287
1,496

289
I

2,9'.31

78,973
51,364
6,663

(t43
87

2,449
1,520

8,409
479

1,799
246
482

1,325
863
544
125

1,320

'70,019

41,'.l55
6,255

609
r35

2,293
1,677

8,316

Nine m oulhlLctigdlndtd
30 Seotcmber 30 Septembcr

2025 2024
(tlnaudite-rD (UnaudiE!)
AED '000' AED'000'

Three months period ended
30 Senternber 30 September

202s NL4-
(Unaudrted) (Llnaudited)
AED '000' AED'000'

17,132 13,942

25,802
479

5,267
627

1,435
1,325
2,787
1,628

342
I

1,248

1,499
157
3',74

791
441
97

1,153

102,534 86,699 36,693 30,740

22. INCOME'I'AX

Corporatrt Tcnc Law

On 9 Decernber 2O22,the UAE Ministry of Finance released Federal Decree-Law No. 47 of 2022 cn
the Taxation of Corporations and Businesses, Corporate Tax Law ("CT Law") to enact a Federal
corporate tax regime in the UAE. Furthermore, a Cabinet Decisiorr was published which specifies
that taxable income not exceeding AED. 375,000 would be subject to a0o/o UAE CT rate and taxable
income exceeding AED. 375,000 would be subject to the 996, UAE CT rate.

,20-



Gulr Mrolclt Pnomcrs Coupaxv (PJSC)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2025

22. INcouB Tlx (CoNrnuno)

C orporate Tax Lav, (Cont inued)

The effective implementation date for the Group starts from I January 2024.

The Group calculates the period income tax expense using the tax rate that would be applicable to
the expected total annual earnings. The major components of income tax expense in the condensed
consolidated interim statement of income are as follows :

Cun'ent inconte tax:

The movernent in this itern during the period/year are as follows:

Balance at end of the period/year - Exhibit A 6,271 8,181

The income tax expenses for current period ended 30 Septernber 2025 is AED. 6,269 thousand
(30 Septernber 2024: AED. 5,298 thousand) - Exhibit B and the effective current income tax rate
fbr the period is 6.01% (30 September 2024:8.28%)

Deferred tan;

The movement in this item during the periodiyear are as follows

Balance at I January
Current tax expenses for the period/year
Paid during the period/year

Balance at I January
Defened tax liabilities for the period/year

30 Seotember 202531 December 2024
(Unaudited) (Audited)
AED'OOO' AED'OOO'

8,181
6,269 8,181

(8,179)

30 Seotember 202531 December 2024
(Unaudited) (Audited)
AED'OOO' AED'OOO'

923
t,320 923

llalance at end of the period/year - Exhibit A 2,243 923

The deferred tax liabilities of AED. 1,320 thousand (30 September 2024: AED Nil thousand) -
Exhibit B, as determined by the Group's management assessment, arising from temporary
differences related to the fair value changes in assets measured at fair value as ofthe condensed
consolidated interim statement of financial position date.

-21-



Gulr MBorcnl PRo.rncrs Cotupaxv (PJSC)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interirn financial statetnents
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2025

23, BASIC EARNINGS PTNSUIRE

This item consists of the tbllowing

24.

Profit for ttre period attributable to equity
holders of the Parent Company (AED'000')

Weighted average number of shares (Share'000')

Basic earnings per share (AED) - Exhibit B

Cash in hand
Bank balances'- Current and call accounts

Total - Exhibit D

Nine months period ended Three months period ended
30 Seotember 30 Seotemba( 30 September 30 September

2025 N24. 29?,5 2024
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

78,310 44,671 20,856 8,057

698,916 698,916 698,916 698,916

0.112 0.064 0.030 0.012

CASH AND CASTT EQUTVALENTS

At 30 September 2025 and 2024 "casl'r and cash equivalents" included in the condensed
consglidated interim statement of cash flows (Exhibit D) comprise the following items :

Nine months period ended
30 September 2025 30-Scpttembq2024

(Unauditedl (UEaudilcd)
AI}D'OOO' AED'OOO'

314
14,911

15,225

204
20,782

20,986

25, DryIDENDAND DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION

o At the Annual General Meeting held on l7 March 2025,the shareholders approved 1596 cash
dividend proposed by the Board of Directors.

o At the Annual General Meeting held on 17 March 2025, the shareholders approved the
proposed Board of Directors' remuneration amounting to AED. 7,000 thousand for the year
ended 3 l December' 2024.

26. C<INTINCNXTLIABII,N'IES/CONIMI,TMENTS

i) Contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities of the Group as at the condensed consolidatecl interinr staternent of
financial position date amounted to AED. 959 thousand (Unaudited) [(31 Decemher 2024:
AED. 999 thousand) (Audited)l representing guarantees issued'

ii) Commilnrcnts
Commitments of the group as at the condensed consolidaled irtterim statemeut of financial
position date are as follows :

30 September 2025 3-!-Dese!0ber2Q24(Unaudited) (Audited)
AED'000r AED'000'

t5,832Capital purchases

-22-
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